The restatement of prior year revenue for system integra�on services  has  resulted in a  £1.07 mi l l ion reduc�on in 2022
revenue. I n revers ing the revenue this  adjusts  the unbi l led receivables  balance within O ther Receivables , as  the revenue
cannot be recognised yet, the costs  associated with these contracts  are removed from the statement of total  comprehensive
income and shown as  contract fulfilment assets  on the face of the statement of financial  pos i�on un�l  such �me that
control  i s  transferred to the customer and revenue can be recognised.
The financial  s tatements  reflect a  change in presen�ng the tax credit on the S F P  and in note 14. P revious ly included in
"O ther Receivables ," the tax credit (F Y22 £1,206) i s  now a separate l ine i tem for improved clari ty (opera�ng vs . other
receivables). This  change is  appl ied retrospec�vely, resta�ng prior period amounts  in the S F P  and note 14. This  change is
class ified as  an error correc�on under I AS 8. We bel ieve previous ly the balance was not separately presented in
accordance with the requirements  of IAS 1. IAS 8.49(a).

The impact of these restatements  are shown in the tables  below.

Loss per ordinary share IAS 8.49 (b)

2022
(As Reported)

Prior Year
Adjustment

2022
(Restated)

Basic

Loss  after tax (£) (4,780,363) (485,932) (5,266,295)

Weighted average number of shares  (No. of shares) 204,340,456 - 204,340,456

Loss  per share (pence) (2.34p) (0.24p) (2.58p)

Statement of Total Comprehensive Income

2022
(As Reported)

£'000

Prior Year
adjustment

£'000

2022
(Restated)

£'000
Revenue 5,121 (1,077) 4,045

Cost of Sales (2,039) 591 (1,448)

Gross  Profi t 3,083 (486) 2,597

Gross  profi t after other income 3,119 (486) 2,633

Operating loss  before exceptional  i tems (5,871) (486) (6,357)

Operating loss  after exceptional  i tems (5,871) (486) (6,357)

Loss  before tax (6,045) (486) (6,531)

Taxation 1,264 - 1,264

Loss  for the year after tax (4,781) (486) (5,267)

Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to members (4,781) (486) (5,267)

Statement of Cash Flows

2022
(As Reported)

£'000

Prior Year
adjustment

£'000

2022
(Restated)

£'000
Cash flow from operating activi ties

Loss  after tax for the year (4,781) (486) (5,267)

Changes  in working capital

Decrease/(increase) in inventories (2,038) - (2,038)

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables (1,805) 831 (974)

Decrease/(increase) in Contract Ful fi l lment Asset - (693) (693)

Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables 1,720 348 2,068

(7,167) - (7,167)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 4,621 - 4,621

Under the revised interpreta�on, revenue for the year end 2021 has  a lso been adjusted down by £0.35m, this  has  been
adjusted on the balance sheet. To ensure cons istency across  the financial  s tatements , the net assets  on the balance sheet
have been retrospec�vely adjusted by £0.74 mi l l ion for both 2022 and 2021. This  ensures  the 2022 carried-forward net
assets  reflect a l l  historical  corrections.

Prior Year Restatement

2022
(As Reported)

£'000

Prior Year
adjustment

£'000

2022
(Restated)

£'000

£'000 £'000 £'000
Current assets

Inventories 3,376 - 3,376

Trade receivables 1,051 - 1,051

Other Receivables 3,401 (919) 1,276

Tax receivable - 1,206 1,206

Contract Ful fi l lment Asset - 693 693

Cash and cash equivalents 14,924 - 14,924

22,752 (226) 22,526

Total assets 40,177 (226) 39,951

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (3,710) (510) (4,220)

(4,216) (510) (4,726)

Total liabilities (6,626) (510) (7,136)

Net assets 33,551 (736) 32,815

Equity

Retained loss (27,534) (736) (28,270)

Total  equity attributable to equity shareholders  of the Company 33,551 (736) 32,815

For further information, please contact:

Surface Transforms plc +44 151 356 2141

David Bundred, Chairman

Kevin Johnson, CEO

Isabel le Maddock, CFO

Zeus (Nominated Adviser and Joint Broker) +44 203 829 5000

David Foreman / James Edis  / Ed Beddows (Investment Banking)

Dominic King (Corporate Broking)

Cavendish Capital Markets Ltd (Joint Broker) +44 20 7220 0500

Ed Frisby / Abigai l  Kel ly (Corporate Finance)

Andrew Burdis  / Harriet Ward (ECM)

About Surface Transforms

Surface Transforms plc. (AIM:SCE) develops and produces carbon-ceramic material automotive brake discs. The Company is the